MSE DESIGN STANDARDCONFIDENTIAL
z
MSE® SEAL
Versatile Sealing Performance
The MSE® (Metal Spring Energized) Seal’s superior designed
dual-lip body offers improved sealing performance. An unlimited
number of custom-engineered MSE® configurations are available.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
MSE CATALOG 2023
This document has been made interactive to allow you easy access to the
information in which you are most interested. Click on a section in the list
below to jump to that page.
OVERVIEW	 3
HOW MSE® SEALS WORK 	 4
MSE® PRODUCT CHART 	 5
MSE® PART NUMBERING SYSTEM 	 6
METRIC MSE® PART NUMBERING SYSTEM 	 7
MSE® MATERIAL DESIGNATOR TABLE	 9
SURFACE FINISH AND HARDNESS RECOMMENDATIONS	 10
GLAND (GROOVE) CONFIGURATIONS 	 10
AEROSPACE APPLICATION GLAND DIMENSIONS
PER GLAND SPECIFICATION AS4716	 13
AEROSPACE APPLICATION GLAND DIMENSIONS
PER GLAND SPECIFICATION AS4088	 17
AEROSPACE APPLICATION GLAND DIMENSIONS
PER GLAND SPECIFICATION AS4052	 19
AEROSPACE APPLICATION GLAND DIMENSIONS
PER GLAND SPECIFICATION AS4052 CLICK-FIT	 21
GENERAL APPLICATION GLAND DIMENSION
FOR MSE® 2070 AND 2370 SERIES	 24
INSTALLATION	 31
CONTACT US	 33
Table of Contents
NEXT >< BACK
TABLE OF CONTENTS
MSE® CATALOG 2023
3
GREENE TWEED’S MSE®
(METAL SPRING ENERGIZED) SEALS:
•	The MSE® seal’s superior designed dual-lip body offers improved sealing
performance in virtually unlimited media service and the widest temperature range
•	Spring design and alternative spring options compensate for seal wear over time
to maintain sealing and application requirements
•	Offer unlimited shelf life
•	Are available in sizes from 0.110 in. (0.279 cm) to 60 in. (152.4 cm) in diameter
•	Seal in dynamic or static applications
•	Custom cross sections and diameters for special applications.
•	Available in rod, piston, or face configurations
FEATURES & BENEFITS
Low friction
•	Precise and uniform movement without stick/slip
•	Low power absorption and torque requirements
•	Friction can be adjusted and controlled
•	Can run dry or lubricated giving a long service life
Able to withstand corrosive environments
•	Virtually unlimited media service with one seal
•	Will not contaminate sensitive media
Wide temperature performance envelope
•	Cryogenic to 550°F (288°C), providing excellent performance
at extreme temperatures
Operates effectively at pressures from vacuum to 19,000 psi (1,310 bar)
and up to 30,000 psi (2,068 bar) with custom designed anti-extrusion ring.*
*Please contact your Greene Tweed team for custom design options.
MSE® FINGER
SPRING SEAL
MSE® COIL
SPRING SEAL
MSE® CANTED COIL
SPRING SEAL
NEXT >< BACK
OVERVIEW
APPLICATION

MSE® CATALOG 2021
6
MSE® PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
 H     X      X    X    X    X    –   XXX   X   XXX
R	 Rod
P	 Piston
S	 Flange
I	 Internal Pressure
Face Seal
E	 External Pressure
Face Seal
1	 Canted Coil
Spring
2	 Finger Spring
3	 Coil Spring
0	 Standard – 0 Backup
Gland Width
3	 Extended Heel–1
Backup Gland Width 6	 Aerospace
7	 Industrial
Spring Material Designator
Jacket Material Designator
0	 Standard Seal Lip
1	 Scraper Lip
Aerospace – Dash Size per AS4716 (Refer to
page 13 for AS4716 hardware dimensions)
Industrial Gland Standard (Refer to page 24 for
Energy/General hardware dimensions)
The part numbering system requires the use of the material designator tables found on page 9.
Please contact Greene Tweed for custom design options, see page 33.
Finger Spring
Extended Heel
1 BU Width
Aerospace
Scraper Lip
 H     R      2  3  6  1    –   214   E   389
Rod
Elgiloy®
Spring
Avalon® 89
Jacket
0.998 in. Rod
Diameter Per
AS4716
Part Numbering Example
NEXT >< BACK
MSE® PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
MSE® CATALOG 2023
TABLE OF CONTENTS 77
MSE® METRIC PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
 H     X      X    X    X    X     X   XXXXX   X   XXX
R	 Rod
P	 Piston
S	 Flange
I	 Internal Pressure
Face Seal
E	 External Pressure
Face Seal
1	 Canted Coil
Spring
2	 Finger Spring
3	 Coil Spring
0	 Standard – 0 Backup
Gland Width
3	 Extended Heel–1
Backup Gland Width 1	 Metric
Spring Material Designator
Jacket Material Designator
0	 Standard Seal Lip
1	 Scraper Lip
ROD/BORE Diameter X 100MM
Cross Section Series (see page 8)
A | B | C | D | E
The part numbering system requires the use of the material designator tables found on page 9.
Please contact Greene Tweed for custom design options, see page 27.
Finger Spring, Extended Heel 1 BU Width,
Metric, Scraper Lip
 H     R      2  3  1  1     C    02500   E   389
Rod
Elgiloy®
Spring
Avalon® 89 Jacket
25mm Rod DiameterC Cross Section
Part Numbering Example
NEXT >< BACK
METRIC MSE® PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
MSE® CATALOG 2023
TABLE OF CONTENTS 8
METRIC GROOVE DETAILS
CROSS
SECTION
SERIES
GLAND
CROSS
SECTION
(mm)
RADIUS
(mm)
GROOVE WALL ANGLES X°
(ALL DASH SIZES)
RUNOUT
(mm)
BREAK EDGE
(mm)
ZERO BU
GLAND LENGTH
+.25 / -.00 mm
ONE BU
GLAND LENGTH
+.25 / -.00 mm
A 1.42 .13/.38
ΔP ≤413 bar then ΔX° = 0.0°/5.0°
ΔP >413 bar then ΔX° = 0.0° ± 0.5°
0.05
.005/.010
2.49 3.91
B 2.21 .13/.38 0.05 3.58 4.65
C 3.10 .25/.64 0.08 4.76 5.97
D 4.70 .51/.89 0.10 7.14 4.48
E 6.07 .51/.89 0.13 .13/.25 9.53 12.07
NEXT >< BACK
Rod – 2 piece gland configuration
Piston – 2 piece gland configuration
Rod – click-fit gland configuration
Piston – click-fit gland configuration
METRIC MSE® PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
GLAND
WIDTH
 15°
 RADIUS
 15°
 GLAND DIA.
 ROD DIA.
BREAK EDGE
GLAND WALL ANGLE
GLAND
WIDTH
 RADIUS
 15°
 GLAND DIA.
 ROD DIA.
BREAK EDGE
GLAND WALL ANGLE
 15°
GLAND
WIDTH
 BORE DIA.
 GLAND DIA.
BREAK EDGE
GLAND
WALL ANGLE
 X
 15°
 15°
 R1
R.005 MAX
NO BURRS PERMITTED
MSE® CATALOG 2023
TABLE OF CONTENTS 9
MATERIAL
CODE
MATERIAL
NAME
DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION
301 Avalon® 01 Virgin PTFE For static, low-pressure applications
043 Avalon® 07 Molybdenum filled Offers improved wear resistance, stiffness, and low friction
019 Avalon® 09 Graphite filled Offers improved wear resistance and lubricity
344 Avalon® 44
Mineral,
Molybdenum filled
Offers improved wear resistance and compressive strength as well as
low creep relaxation and friction
069 Avalon® 50
Linear aromatic
polyester filled
Offers improved wear resistance with low abrasion
356 Avalon® 56 Virgin (Modified) PTFE Offers low gas permeation and creep relaxation
357 Avalon® 57 Polyimide filled
Offers improved wear, deformation, and extrusion resistance with low
abrasion and friction
379 Avalon® 69
Polyphenylene Sulfide
(PPS) filled
Offers improved wear, deformation, and extrusion resistance with
excellent thermal stability and abrasion properties
387 Avalon® 87 Glass filled
Offers improved wear resistance and compressive strength as well
as low creep relaxation
389 Avalon® 89
Carbon, Polyphenylene
Sulfide (PPS) filled